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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey

September 1967.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st August 1967

Period

16th to 31st August
1967

Corres- T1966
ponding •< 1965

period in 1^1964

1st January to 31st
August 1967

Corres- T1966
ponding < 1965

period in ^1964

Anthrax

Out-
breaks

confirmed

21
6

11
8

276
152
448
152

Number
of

deaths

33
8

11
8

307
160
483
165

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks

confirmed

8

29
29
1

Animals
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

11,016

7,902
43,716

154

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks

confirmed

5
5

11
20

181
141
450

1,821

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks

confirmed

8

25
103
288

Swine
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

669

8,098
39,735
76,905

Great Westminster House,
Horseferry Road, London S.W.I

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial
Ib. computed from returns received by the
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in
the week ended 9th September, 1967, pursuant to
the Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act,
1921 and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act. 1943.

British Corn

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS

Quantities Sold

cwt.
2,227,643
5,033,889

134,741

Average Price
per cwt.

s. d.
21 3
21 9
20 0

NOTE: The prices represent the average for all sales
at 172 prescribed towns in England and Wales and
include transactions between growers and merchants,
and transactions between merchants, during the week
ended 2nd September, 1967.

K. J. Coleman.

PUBLIC HEALTH (IMPORTED FOOD)
REGULATIONS, 1937 AND 1948

Brazil
The Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food
gives notice in pursuance of the above-named Regula-
tions that his recognition of the Official Certificates
reproduced in1 Part I of the Schedule to die notice
published in the London Gazette and dated 4th
December 1964, for the importation of meat and meat
products from Brazil, is hereby modified to the
extent shown in the Schedule (hereto.

The notices ^published in the London Gazette and
dated 27th July 1965 and 10th February 1967, are
hereby revokedT Part II of the Schedule to itihe
notice published in the London Gazette and dated
4th 'December 1964 is also revoked.

SCHEDULE
In relation to meat and meat products (including

canned meat) recognition is restricted to those Certi-
ficates which are completed by ifihe insertion of one
of the following establishment numbers:

1, 2, 4, 7, 30, 34, 362
In relation to meat and meat products (excluding
canned meat), recognition is restricted to those Certi-

ficates which are completed by the insertion of one
of the following establishment numbers:

168, 385
In witness whereof .the Official Seal of the

Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food
is thereunto affixed <on 7fin September 1967.

G. O. Lace, Assistant Secretary.

PUBLIC HEALTH (IMPORTED FOODS)
REGULATIONS, 1937 AND 1948

France
The Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food
gives notice in pursuance of ithe above-named Regula-
tions that his recognition -of ,tihe two Official Certi-
ficates reproduced in 'Part I of the Schedule to the
notice published in itihe London Gazette of 29th
March 1938, and the Schedule to the notice published
in the London Gazette of llth February 1964, for
the importation of meat and meat products from
France, is hereby modified to -the extent shown in
the Schedule hereto.

The notices published in the London Gazette and
dated 21st July 1967 and Huh August 1967, are
hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE
In relation to meat and casings, recognition is

restricted to tihose Certificates which are completed
by the insertion of one of 1Jhe following establish-
ment numbers:

01-01,
03-03,
13-01,
15-03,
21-01,
23-01,
29-01,
32-01,
34-01,
35-07,
42-01,
46-01,
49-02,
51-01,
54-05,
56-06,
57-04,
59-03,
61-03,
65-02,
71-02,
75-02,

01-02,
06-01,
14-01,
17-01,
21-02,
24-01,
29-02,
32-02,
35-01,
35-08,
42-02,
46-02,
49-03,
52-01,
54-06,
56-07,
57-05,
59-04,
62-01,
67-01,
73-01,
75-03,

01-03,
08-01,
14-02,
17-02,
22-05,
24-02,
29-03,
32-03,
35-02,
36-01,
43-01,
47-01,
49-04,
52-02,
54-07,
56-08,
57-06,
59-08,
62-02,
68-01,
73-02,
75-06,

02-01,
11-01,
14-03,
17-03,
22-07,
25-01,
29-04,
33-01,
35-03,
40-01,
43-02,
47-02,
49-05,
52-03,
55-01,
56-09,
58-01,
60-02,
63-01,
68-02,
74-01,
75-07,

02-03,
11-02,
14-04,
18-01,
22-08,
26-01,
30-01,
33-02,
35-04,
40-024
44-01,
47-03,
50-02,
53-01,
56-01,
57-01,
58-02,
60-03,
64-01,
69-02,
74-02,
75-08,

03-01,
12-01,
15-01,
19-01,
22-09,
26-02,
31-01,
33-03,
35-05,
40-03,
44-02,
48-01,
50-03,
54-01,
56-02,
57-02,
59-01,
61-01,
64-02,
70-01,
74-03,
75-09,

03-02,
12-03,
15-02,
19-02,
22-10,
28-0.1,
31-02,
33-05,
35-06,
40-04,
44-03,
49-01,
50-05,
54-04,
56-05,
57-03,
59-02,
61-02,
65-01,
71-01,
75-01,
76-01,


