MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey
September 1967.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st August 1967

Period	Anthrax		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks confirmed	Number of deaths	Out- breaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks confirmed	Out- breaks confirmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection
16th to 31st August 1967	21 6 11 8	33 8 11 8		11,016	5 5 11 20		669
1st January to 31st August 1967 Corres- ponding 1965 period in 1964	276 152 448 152	307 160 483 165	29 29 1	7,902 43,716 154	181 141 450 1,821	25 103 288	8,098 39,735 76,905

Great Westminster House, Horseferry Road, London S.W.1

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES OF BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial lb. computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended 9th September, 1967, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921 and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1943.

British Corn	Quantities Sold	Average Price per cwt.		
WHEAT BARLEY OATS	cwt. 2,227,643 5,033,889 134,741	s. d. 21 3 21 9 20 0		

Note: The prices represent the average for all sales at 172 prescribed towns in England and Wales and include transactions between growers and merchants, and transactions between merchants, during the week ended 2nd September, 1967.

K. J. Coleman.

PUBLIC HEALTH (IMPORTED FOOD) REGULATIONS, 1937 and 1948

Brazil

The Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food gives notice in pursuance of the above-named Regulations that his recognition of the Official Certificates reproduced in Part I of the Schedule to the notice published in the London Gazette and dated 4th December 1964, for the importation of meat and meat products from Brazil, is hereby modified to the extent shown in the Schedule hereto.

The notices published in the London Gazette and dated 27th July 1965 and 10th February 1967, are hereby revoked. Part II of the Schedule to the notice published in the London Gazette and dated 4th December 1964 is also revoked.

SCHEDULE

In relation to meat and meat products (including canned meat) recognition is restricted to those Certificates which are completed by the insertion of one of the following establishment numbers:

1, 2, 4, 7, 30, 34, 362

In relation to meat and meat products (excluding canned meat), recognition is restricted to those Certi-

ficates which are completed by the insertion of one of the following establishment numbers:

168 385

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food is hereunto affixed on 7th September 1967.

G. O. Lace, Assistant Secretary.

PUBLIC HEALTH (IMPORTED FOODS) REGULATIONS, 1937 and 1948

France

The Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food gives notice in pursuance of the above-named Regulations that his recognition of the two Official Certificates reproduced in Part I of the Schedule to the notice published in the London Gazette of 29th March 1938, and the Schedule to the notice published in the London Gazette of 11th February 1964, for the importation of meat and meat products from France, is hereby modified to the extent shown in the Schedule hereto.

The notices published in the London Gazette and dated 21st July 1967 and 11th August 1967, are

hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

In relation to meat and casings, recognition is restricted to those Certificates which are completed by the insertion of one of the following establishment numbers:

01-01,	01-02,	01-03,	02-01,	02-03,	03-01,	03-02,
03-03,	06-01,	08-01,	11-01.	11-02,	12-01,	12-03.
13-01,	14-01,	14-02,	14-03,	14-04,	15-01,	15-02,
15-03.	17-01,	17-02,	17-03	18-01,	19-01,	19-02,
21-01,	21-02,	22-05,	22-07	22-08,	22-09,	22-10,
23-01,	24-01,	24-02,	25-01,	26-01,	26-02,	28-01,
29-01,	29-02,	29-03,	29-04,	30-01,	31-01,	31-02,
32-01,	32-02,	32-03,	33-01,	33-02,	33-03,	33-05,
34-01,	35-01,	35-02,	35-03,	35-04,	35-05,	35-06,
35-07,	35-08,	36-01,	40-01,	40-02,	40-03,	40-04,
42-01,	42-02,	43-01,	43-02,	44-01,	44-02,	44-03,
46-01,	46-02,	47-01,	47-02,	47-03,	48-01,	49-01,
49-02,	49-03,	49-04,	49-05,	50-02,	50-03,	50-05,
51-01,	52-01,	52-02,	52-03,	53-01,	54-01,	54-04,
54-05,	54-06,	54-07,	55-01,	56-01,	56-02,	56-05,
56-06,	56-07,	56-08,	56-09,	57-01,	57-02,	57-03,
57-04,	57-05,	57-06,	58-01,	58-02,	59-01,	59-02,
59-03,	59-04,	59-08,	60-02,	60-03,	61-01,	61-02,
61-03,	62-01,	62-02,	63-01,	64-01,	64-02,	65-01,
65-02,	67-01,	68-01,	68-02,	69-02,	70-01,	71-01,
71-02,	73-01,	73-02,	74-01,	74-02,	74-03,	75-01,
75-02,	75-03,	75-06,	75-07,	75-08,	75-09,	76-01,